
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department

In the Matter of the Application of,

WEST 58TH STREET COALITION, INC.; 152 W. 58 ST.
OWNERS CORP.; SUZANNE SILVER-STEIN; CARROLL
THOMPSON; XIANGHONG DI (STELLA) LEE; DORU
ILIESIU; and ELIZABETH EVANS-ILIESIU,

NY County Index
No.: 56196/2018

AD No.: 2019-3801

Petitioners-Appellants,

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to
CPLR Article 78

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BILL DE BLASIO, in his official
capacity as Mayor of the City of New York; SCOTT M.
STRINGER, in his official capacity as Comptroller of the City of
New York; THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELESS SERVICES (“DHS”); THE NEW YORK CITY
HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION (“HRA”); THE
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS (“DOB”);
STEVEN BANKS, in his official capacity as Commissioner of
DHS and Commissioner of HRA; JACQUELINE BRAY in her
official capacity as Deputy Commissioner of HRA; WESTHAB,
INC.; NEW HAMPTON, LLC; JOHN PAPPAS; PAUL
PAPPAS; B GENCO CONTRACTING CORP.; TMS
PLUMBING & HEATING CORPORATION; and BASS
ELECTRICAL CORPORATION,

Respondents-Respondents.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

RIVKIN RADLER LLP
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
477 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 455-9555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| A. Background | 4 |
| B. The Owner’s Alt-1 Application | 4 |
| C. The Construction Code Determination Form | 5 |
| D. The Petition and Amended Petition | 5 |
| E. The DOB Issues a Partial TCO | 6 |
| F. City Respondents’ Answer..... | 6 |
| G. City Respondents’ Opposition Papers..... | 7 |
| H. Westhab’s Answer | 7 |
| I. Petitioners Reply | 8 |
| J. The Supreme Court Order..... | 8 |
| K. This Court Modifies and Orders a Hearing..... | 9 |
| BASIS FOR THE INSTANT APPLICATION | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| POINT I..... | 12 |
| THE CITY’S UNCORROBORATED ASSERTION THAT RESIDENTS WILL REMAIN IN THE HOMELESS SHELTER FOR 30 DAYS OR MORE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE..... | 12 |
| A. General Principles on Agency Deference | 12 |

| | | |
|--|---|----|
| B. | The Building Code | 14 |
| C. | The Deference, If Any, That Is Owed To An Uncorroborated Affidavit Which Is Inconsistent With Past Practice | 15 |
| D. | The Court Of Appeals Should Decide Whether An Uncorroborated Affidavit That Is Inconsistent With Past Practice Deserves Deference | 16 |
| POINT II | | 21 |
| THIS APPEAL PRESENTS STATUTORY INTERPRETATION QUESTIONS THAT THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD RESOLVE | | 21 |
| A. | Agency Deference for Statutory Interpretation Issues..... | 21 |
| B. | The Interplay Between the Grandfathering Provisions..... | 22 |
| 1. | General Legal Principles | 22 |
| 2. | Competing Interpretations Of The Grandfathering Provisions..... | 24 |
| C. | Homeless Shelters Fall Into The R-1 Category As A Matter Of Law | 26 |
| D. | The Change in Zoning Use Group | 29 |
| 1. | General Legal Principles | 29 |
| 2. | Competing Interpretations Of The Phrase “Use Or Occupancy” | 30 |
| E. | This Court Should Grant Leave to Appeal | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <u>Byrne v Bd. of Standards and Appeals of City of New York,</u> 5 AD3d 261 (1st Dept 2004)..... | 13 |
| <u>Matter of Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc.,</u> 66 NY2d 516 (1985) | 13, 19, 20 |
| <u>Connolly v Long Is. Power Auth.,</u> 30 NY3d 719 (2018) | 32 |
| <u>Coster v City of Albany,</u> 43 NY 399 (1867) | 26 |
| <u>Joseph Martin, Jr., Delicatessen, Inc. v Schumacher,</u> 52 NY2d 105 (1981) | 32 |
| <u>Klein v Levin,</u> 305 AD2d 316 (1st Dept), <u>appeal denied</u> , 100 NY2d 514 (2003)..... | 13, 20 |
| <u>Kurcsics v Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 49 NY2d 451 (1980) | 21, 32 |
| <u>Matter of Murphy v New York State Div. of Hous. and Community</u> <u>Renewal,</u> 21 NY3d 649 (2013) | 20 |
| <u>Pell v Bd. of Ed. of Union Free School Dist. No. 1 of Towns of</u> <u>Scarsdale and Mamaroneck, Westchester County,</u> 34 NY2d 222 (1974) | 13 |
| <u>Matter of Terrace Ct., LLC v New York State Div. of Hous. and</u> <u>Community Renewal,</u> 18 NY3d 446 (2012) | 13 |
| <u>Theurer v Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of New York,</u> 59 AD2d 196 (3d Dept 1977) | 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Matter of Toys R Us v Silva,</u> 89 NY2d 411 (1996) | 13 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v 538 Madison Realty Co.,</u> 1 NY3d 470 (2004) | 32 |
|--|----|

Statutes and Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| 1968 Building Code | 14, 23, 24 |
| Civil Practice Law Article 78 | 1, 5, 12 |
| McKinney’s Cons. Law | 25, 26 |
| Multiple Dwelling Law Section 4..... | 18, 27 |
| 18 NYCRR § 352.35 | 18, 27 |
| 22 NYCRR 500.22(b)(4) | 11 |
| 22 NYCRR 1250.16..... | 11 |
| CPLR 7803(3)..... | 12 |
| Karger, The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals, §1:1 at 2-3 (3d ed rev 2005)..... | 11 |
| New York City Administrative Code 28-701 et seq..... | 22 |
| New York City Administrative Code § 27-118..... | 2, 23, 24 |
| New York City Administrative Code § 27-118(a)..... | 2, 23, 25 |
| New York City Administrative Code § 27-118(b) | 9, 23, 24 |
| New York City Administrative Code § 27-2004 (8)(a)..... | 14 |
| New York City Administrative Code § 28-101.4..... | 22 |
| New York City Administrative Code § 28-101.4.3..... | 2, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 |
| New York City Administrative Code §§ 28-101.4.3.1 to 28-101.4.3.19 | 14 |
| New York City Administrative Code §§ 28-101.4.3.2, 28-101.4.3.5 | 23 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| New York City Administrative Code §§ 28-101.4.3.2, 28-101.4.3.5, 27-118 | 29, 30 |
| New York City Administrative Code § 28-101.4.3.5 | 14 |
| New York City Administrative Code § 28-101.5 | 29 |
| Building Code § 310.1.1 | 14, 18, 26, 27 |
| Building Code § 310.1.2 | 14 |
| New York City Administrative Code Title 28..... | 14, 22 |
| New York City Zoning Resolution § 12-10..... | 31 |
| New York City Zoning Resolution § 22-12..... | 31 |
